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IN THE MATTER' OF APPLICATIONS 35374 AND ) 
35375 FILED FOR THE WATERS OF AN ) 
UNDERGROUND SOURCE WITHIN THE DIAMOND ) 
VALLEY GROUND WATER BAS IN ) 

GENERAL 

R U LIN G 

Applications 35374 and 3537,5 were filed on May 2, .1978, by W .. E. 
and Barbara J. Rouse to appropriate the waters of an undergro.uq.d source 
within the Diamond Valley.Ground Wate~ Basin for the ~rrigation of 320 
acres of land within the S 1/2 Section 7, T.2lN., R.S3E., M.D.B. & M. 

. . ,. 
Application 35374 proposes to divert 5.4 c.f.s. from an existing 

well located in the SW 1/4 SW.1/4 of .said Section 7 .and Appli~at~o~. 
35375 proposes to divert 5.4 ,c.f.s. from an existing well in the SE 1/4 
SE 1/4 of sa"id Section 7. 

FINDINGS 
!'" 

.1 

Th'7 l~I)d to be irrigated +;i.es,.withi~ .that area designat~d and 
described as the Diamond Val1filY. qro,u.n..d W~ter Basin by Orders._of .thli; 
State Engineer Nos. 277 and·280 signed on August 5, 1964, and August 28, 
1964, respectively. 1/ 

11 

Applicants I predecessors in interest filed Applic.ation,19.279 on 
O~tober 17, 1960, to appropriate 6.0 c.f.s •. of the waters of an under­
g~qund source to be diverted within the ~E 1/4 SE I/.4 Section 7, T.21N., 
R.53E., M.D.B. & M. to be used for the irrigation of 320 acres of land 
within the S 1/2 of said Section 7. On I?~cember 8. 1961, a pe~mit was 
granted for 5.4 c.,f~s. TJ:t,e provil?iSlfls of,tl:te per.m~t werE; co.1I).pli~d .. ¥.tth; 
and on December 6, 1968, Cert:ificate of AppropriatiQ~ No. 68.710 was" 
issued for 2.56 c.f.s. for the irr.igati<?l!,oJ 236.~ acres of. land within 
the N 1/2 SW 1/4, SE 1/4 SW 1/4, SE 1/4 Section 7, T.2lN., R.53E., east 
of Highway 20 . . ~J ", ' :., '. i, 

In accordance with the prov~SJ.ons of NRS 533.090 that portion of 
the right to app~opriate ~~ter under Permit 19279, Certificate 6870, 
appurtenant to the S 1/2 S 1/2 of said Section 7 lying east of Highway 20 
and that portion of the N 1/2 S 1/2 of said Section 7 lying north and 
east of the well, drilled under Permit 19279 w:~re f,~rfeited by ·It.~~ State 
Engineer's Ruling No. 2252 d~ted October 3, 1977.1/ " 

III 

Applicants' predecessors in interest filed Application 24346 on 
January 29. 1968, to appropriate 2.7 c.f.s. of the waters of an under­
ground source to be diverted within the SW 1/4 SW 1/4 Section 7, T.2lN., 
R.53E., M.D.B. & M. and to be used for the irrigation of. 51.5 acres of 
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land within the W Il2 ·sw 1/4 of said' Section 7 and domestic purposes 
west of Highway 20. A. permit was granted on June 5, 1968, and sub­
sequently ~anceled on FeQruary 6, 1970. for failure of the applicant to 
comply with the provisions of the permit. if 

IV 

Notice of Curtailment of Water Appropriation within the Diamond 
Valley Ground Water Basin was issued by Order of the State Engineer on 
December 22, 1975. (Order No. 541) This order provides: 

"1. All applications filed to appropriate water from the Diamond 
Valley Ground Water Basin north of the South Boundary Line of 
Towhship 22 North, M.D.B. & M. will be 'considered for approval 
on an individual basis and on their own merits. 

''", ".h. _ 

2. All appli.cations filed to 'appropriate' water for irrigation of 
additional l'ands withi!i"th;:t, portion of the designated area of 
Diamond Va1l7y south 0,,£ '"the South Boundary Line of Township 22 
North M.D.B., & M. that ·have not had a previous water right 
lost through forfeiture will be denied.' 

3. All applications filed to appropriate water for irrigation 
purposes on lands in Diamond Valley that had a previous water 
right lost through forf~J~ure ~~11 be considered for approval 

on an i~d.iYf1,~a~'-:jlli.~"t.9) ~ii~~ir own merit." ~/ 
V 

Notfc~ o{.curta~im~e~t '0If~·wat~.f~ipJ~6.I}ri:~:~J~~.within the Diamond 
Valley Ground Wath Ba'si~ was '''i'''ils~~d''by Ord~r"" of-the State Engineer on 
July 10, 1978. (Order No. 717)' This order nrovides: 

" ,Yj r.,'·!~' ;'II)"~ ';''>,\ 
.. "1-,1'" ~1Ii I"t"-' t 

"1. All appl'i:cations' .f'ile-a, 'af'ter the:" d'are of this order to 
appropriate g~ound water for irrigation of lands within the 
Diamond Valley' Ground Water J}asin that have not had a previous 
water right lost through fo~feiture will be denied. 

2. All applications filed on or before December 31. 1978, to 
appropriate ground water for irrigatiop purposes on lands in 
Diamond Valley that had a previous water ri.ght lost through 
forfeiture will be considqr~d for approval on an individual 
basis and on their own merits. 

3. All applications filed after December 31, 1978, to appropriate 
ground water for irrigation purposes on any land within the 
Diamond Valley Ground \i{~-,ter Basin will be denied." !!..I 

I 

The State Engineer has juris'd:hc·tion of the parties of the subject 
matter of this action. II 

. 
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II 

Application 35374 is to divert water from the existing well drilled 
under canceled Permit 24346. Application 35375 is to divert water from 
the existing well drilled under Permit 19279. 8/ 

IiI ---

..•. ,; " ,,., > ... .. 
A portion 

cate 6§.70, has 
Highway' 20. :1../ 

of the water right granted under Permit 19279, Certifi­
been lost by forfei.ture. This portion lies east of 

~ ~ ! i , 'r" . , 
The water right granted under Permit 24346 for lands 

Highway 20.was -lqst, no,~ .Qy forfeit.ure, but .by failure of 
to comply'" wi'th th~' r.,rqvisi6ns .,of,; ,t1h~fp~er~{-i'~ ~lO/, 

_~ ... # • '\I __ t1lrt."...- "Ii'~---. ''',.-.\,~ 

• ,';' I:. . 

lying west of 
the applicant 

No water right now exists t'hat would permit the diversion of water 
from the well under Application 35374. 11/ 

v 

Applicant has an existing right to divert 2.56 c.f.s. from the well 
drilled under Permit 19279 and has mad.e Application 35375 to divert an 
additional 5.4 c.f.s. from the same well. The Applicant has also requested 
5.4 c.Ls. diversion from the well drUl"ed under canceled Permit 24346 
by virtue of Application 35374 to be used to irrigate the same lands as 
Permit 19279 and Application 35375. The granting of 12.96 c.f.s. for 
the irrigation of lands sought, would constitute an unreasonable rate of 
diversion. lJ:j 

VI" 

The granting of rights to irrigate lands within the Sl/2 Section 7; 
T.21N., R.S3E., M.D.B. & M. lying west of Highway 20 would be contrary 
to that Order of the State Engineer dated December 22, 1975. 11/ 

RULING 

Applications 35374 and 35375 will be granted for the irrigation of 
236.5 acres within the Sl/2 Section 7, 'T.21N., R.53E., M.D.B. & M. lying 
east of Highway 20. 

The total diversion allowed from the t.j"ell under Permit 19279 and 
Application 35375 shall be limited to 2.56 c.f.s . 

'.,""'-. ~ "~ 
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The diversion allowed under Application 35374 shall be limited to 
2.7 c.f.s. 

WJN/TJS/jm 

Da t ed thi s _-'2"7..'t,,h'--__ _ day 

of APRIL 

Respectfully submitted. 

~~. 'zl·~:· ' .. .. " . ,. 
William J. a~~' (/ 
State Engineer . ~ t' " 1 

1979. 
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